RESOLUTION NO. 2024-096

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO FOR ACCESS TO THE COUNTY'S WEBGIS DATABASES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$49,888.95 FOR A TERM OF TWO YEARS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE FUTURE RENEWALS IN AMOUNTS NOT TO EXCEED THE AMOUNT BUDGETED FOR THIS PURPOSE THROUGH THE ANNUAL BUDGET PROCESS, SUBJECT TO CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) currently accesses the Sacramento County intranet and uses the County GIS viewers for specialized searches; and

WHEREAS, the City's ability to access property data instantly has proven to be efficient and time saving to staff; and

WHEREAS, the City has found the information provided by these services to be invaluable in the daily work of multiple departments; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement with the County for WebGIS access expires June 30, 2024, and a new agreement is entered into every two years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to:

- Execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the County of Sacramento for access to the County's WebGIS Databases in the amount of \$49,888.95, for a term of two years; and
- Execute all future agreements and related documents with the County of Sacramento for WebGIS access in amounts not to exceed the amount budgeted for this purpose through the annual budget process, which budget is subject to City Council approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of June 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

LINDGREN, CITY ERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-096

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 12, 2024 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Suen

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California